
Contract Award Notice  

 

Project Name: Sustainable Wastewater Management Project 

Executing Agency: Municipal Development Fund of Georgia 

Country: Georgia 

Project Number: P145040 

 

Contract Reference No: IBRD-SIDA/RDPIIAF-SWMP/DSI/ICB/01-2016 

Scope of Contract: Construction of Tskaltubo and Telavi Waste Water Treatment Plants 

Method of Selection: International Competitive Bidding (ICB). 

Duration of Contract: 24 (twentyfour) months. 

Evaluation Currency: GEL (Georgian Lari). 

 

LOT 1 

 

Awarded Bidder 

Name: Consortium SADE & VWS Romania 

Address: 23-25 avenue du Docteur Lannelongue CS 51450, 75685 Paris Cedex 14, France 

Read out price: USD 3,086,200.00 excluding taxes 

Final evaluation price: GEL 6,744,784.64 

Final contract price: USD 3,706,616.00 including 18% of VAT. 
 

Evaluated Bids 

Name: Hidroconstructia S.A. (Romania) 

Read out price: EUR 6,847,824.46 (discount offer – 5%) 

Final evaluation price: GEL 15,451,453.88 
 

Name: Xinjiang Environmental Engineering Technology Co Ltd (China) 

Read out price: USD 7,733,847.91 

Final evaluation price: GEL 14,072,981.55 
 

Name: China Railway First Group Co LTD (China) 

Read out price: USD 2,352,705.67 and GEL 5,418,900.00 

Final evaluation price: GEL 10,550,621.92 
 

Name: Inzynieria Rzeszow S.A. (Poland) 

Read out price: USD 10,313,200.00 

Final evaluation price: GEL 18,766,528.00 
 

 

 

Rejected Bids 
 

Name: ARBIOGAZ Cevre Teknolojileri Ins. ve Tic. A.S.      

Read out price: EUR 1,869,442.00 and GEL 8,927,701.00 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 
 

Name: SHIMBAR-SARAL JV 

Read out price: EUR 4,753,033.00and GEL 8,317,706.60 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 
 



Name: AB Gostar Shargh Company (ASCO) 

Read out price: USD 3,900,274.70 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 
 

Name: China  Nuclear Industry 23 Construction  Co Ltd 

Read out price: USD 5,535,778.27 including VAT 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 
 

Name: MELBUD SA 

Read out price: EUR 6,296,000.00 including VAT 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 
 

Name: Ludwig Pfeiffer Hoch – und Tiefbau Gmbh & Co. KG       

Read out price: USD 5,093,339,54 

The Bid was determined to be technically non-responsive. 
 

Name: Hidro Inshaat Service LLC 

Read out price: EUR 12,843,225.00 excluding VAT 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 
 

Name: ALKE Insaat Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. 

Read out price: USD 6,612,911.73 (excluding VAT, Discount offer – 10%) 

The Bid was determined to be technically non-responsive. 
 

 

LOT 2: 
 

Awarded Bidder 

 

Name: Consortium SADE & VWS Romania 

Address: 23-25 avenue du Docteur Lannelongue CS 51450, 75685 Paris Cedex 14, France 

Read out price: USD 4,433,400.00 excluding taxes 

Final evaluation price: GEL 9,519,396.48 

Final contract price: USD 5,231,412.00 including 18% of VAT. 
 

Evaluated Bids 

 

Name: Hidroconstructia S.A. (Romania) 

Read out price: EUR 9,607,785.41 (discount offer – 5%) 

Final evaluation price: GEL 21,684,458.77 

 

Name: Xinjiang Environmental Engineering Technology Co Ltd (China) 

Read out price: USD 16,430,095.82 

Final evaluation price: GEL 29,897,204.98 

 

Name: China Railway First Group Co LTD (China) 

Read out price: USD 4,002,252.88 and GEL 8,697,000.00 

Final evaluation price: GEL 16,594,287.27 

 

Name: Inzynieria Rzeszow S.A. (Poland) 

Read out price: USD 20,685,400.00 

Final evaluation price: GEL 37,640,416.00 



 

Rejected Bids 

 

Name: ARBIOGAZ Cevre Teknolojileri Ins. ve Tic. A.S.      

Read out price: EUR 2,343,672.00 and GEL 14,200,159.00 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 

 

Name: SHIMBAR-SARAL JV 

Read out price: EUR 6,833,290.26 and GEL 8,838,967.20 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 

 

Name: AB Gostar Shargh Company (ASCO) 

Read out price: USD 6,443,272.10 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 

 

Name: China Nuclear Industry 23 Construction Co Ltd 

Read out price: USD 9,929,003.61 including VAT 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 

 

Name: Ludwig Pfeiffer Hoch – und Tiefbau Gmbh & Co. KG       

Read out price: USD 8,495,601.41 

The Bid was determined to be technically non-responsive. 

 

Name: Hidro Inshaat Service LLC 

Read out price: EUR 10,051, 725.00 excluding VAT 

The Bid was considered as substantially non-responsive and incomplete on preliminary examination stage. 

 

Name: ALKE Insaat Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. 

Read out price: USD 16,650,296.31 (excluding VAT, Discount offer – 10%) 

The Bid was determined to be technically non-responsive. 

 


